| RESOLUTION N | 1O. | 6116 | |
|--------------|-----|------|--|
| | | | |

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ALBANY TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR FEDERAL HIGHWAY BRIDGE PROGRAM FUNDING AND A COMMITMENT TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED LOCAL MATCH.

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) has grant funding available to help Oregon communities complete bridge rehabilitation and replacement projects; and

WHEREAS, the Salem Avenue bridge at Cox Creek and the 3rd Avenue bridge at the Calapooia River are important transportation links in the City's transportation network; and

WHEREAS, the Salem Avenue bridge at Cox Creek and the 3rd Avenue bridge at the Calapooia River have significant structural and functional deficiencies that need to be addressed; and

WHEREAS, a local match is required; and

WHEREAS, the local match is estimated to be 10.27 percent (10.27%), however, this amount may change with a new transportation bill; and

WHEREAS, the local match will be approximately \$1.6 million if the required match is 10.27 percent; and

WHEREAS, Council will have an opportunity to decide whether or not to accept the grant and provide the local match should the projects be selected for funding by ODOT; and

WHEREAS, receipt of these funds will allow the City to design and construct the replacement of the Salem Avenue bridge at Cox Creek and the 3rd Avenue bridge at the Calapooia River; and

WHEREAS, this ODOT grant application will request \$13.9 million for bridge improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany approves and endorses the submittal of a grant application to ODOT's Highway Bridge Program for the purpose of funding design and construction of bridge replacements of the Salem Avenue bridge at Cox Creek and the 3rd Avenue bridge at the Calapooia River.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 11TH DAY OF APRIL 2012.

....

Mavor\

ATTEST:

City-Clerk

Resolution - ODOT HBP Grant Application.doc